

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-0847 **Version**: 1 **Name**: 5/20/24 NTI Block Party

Type: Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 5/20/2024 In control: City Council
On agenda: 5/20/2024 Final action: 5/20/2024
Enactment date: 5/20/2024 Enactment #: R-24-162

Title: Resolution to Approve Street Closing for the Electricians NTI Block Party - Wednesday, July 31, 2024

from 10:00 A.M. until 1:00 A.M. on Thursday, August 1, 2024

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. NTI Block Party Map.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/20/2024	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Resolution to Approve Street Closing for the Electricians NTI Block Party - Wednesday, July 31, 2024 from 10:00 A.M. until 1:00 A.M. on Thursday, August 1, 2024

Attached for your consideration is a resolution to approve the closing of S. Main Street between William Street and Liberty Street on Wednesday, July 31, 2024 from 10:00 A.M. to 1:00 AM on Thursday, August 1, 2024 to stage the Electricians NTI Block Party. The actual event will take place from 6:00 P.M. until 10:00 P.M. The additional time will be utilized for set-up and breakdown of the event. Amplified music by either a band or DJ will be played during the actual time of the event.

The National Training Institute (NTI) is a joint program between the National Electrical Contractors Association and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers to train qualified workers, and is perhaps the largest apprenticeship and training program of its kind.

The Block Party, hosted by Destination Ann Arbor and the Main Street Area Association, is intended to attract those associated with the NTI to the downtown area to experience the amenities and attractions that make Ann Arbor the perfect location to continue this program for years to come.

The sponsors agree to obtain all necessary permits, to provide evidence of proper liability insurance as required, to comply with all City regulations governing the use of the streets and will reimburse the City for all event expenses.

Notification of the street closings will be provided through the City's website, GovDelivery and also through communications made through the Ann Arbor Area Convention & Visitors Bureau, MLive and digital flyers sent to county-wide participating hotels, restaurants and merchants.

Prepared by: Debra Williams, Office Manager

Reviewed by: Derek Delacourt, Community Services Area Administrator

Approved by: Milton Dohoney Jr., City Administrator

Whereas, The City has received a request from Destination Ann Arbor and the Mian Street Area Association to close S. Main Street between William Street and Liberty Street on Wednesday, July

File #: 24-0847, Version: 1

31, 2024 from 10:00 A.M. to 1:00 AM on Thursday, August 1, 2024 to stage the Electricians NTI Block Party;

Whereas, The street closures will be signed, barricaded and properly supervised by the sponsor;

Whereas, The sponsors agree to obtain all necessary permits, to provide evidence of proper liability insurance as required, to comply with all City regulations governing the use of the streets and will reimburse the City for all event expenses; and

Whereas, Notification of the street closings will be provided through the City's website, GovDelivery and also through communications made through the Ann Arbor Area Convention & Visitors Bureau, MLive and digital flyers sent to county-wide participating hotels, restaurants and merchants;

RESOLVED, That Council approve the closing of S. Main Street from William Street to Liberty Street on Wednesday, July 31, 2024 from 10:00 A.M. to 1:00 AM on Thursday, August 1, 2024 for the Electricians NTI Block Party.